
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 . 
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST 
OF WOODSIDE, BALDWIN'S GATE.  JONES HOMES (NORTH 
WEST) LIMITED AND RENEW LAND. 22/01105/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND 
GARAGES, BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON 
JONES. 24/00915/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

6 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 37 - 38) 

7 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2025/26   (Pages 39 - 40) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 20th May, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, 
Barracks Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  

Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, 
Bryan, Fear, Holland, Hutchison, Brown, Gorton, J Williams and G Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums: Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will be 
3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
S Jones 

Whieldon 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Dymond 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29th April, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Fear 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 
 

Gorton 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner, J Williams and G Williams 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (In place of Councillor Gillian 

Burnett -Faulkner) 
Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Gillian Williams) 
Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett (In place of Councillor John 
Williams) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER MIDWAY CAR PARK, 
THE MIDWAY, NEWCASTLE.  CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00678/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Off-site highway improvements to The Midway and Lower 

Street 
(iv) Details of the internal access ramp  
(v) Cycle parking facilities 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=4397&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
2 

(vi) Details of servicing  
(vii) Construction environmental management plan 
(viii) Land contamination 
(ix) Sustainable heating 
(x) Noise attenuation scheme 
(xi) Lighting 
(xii) Landscaping scheme 
(xiii) Detailed drainage design 
(xiv) Material samples 
(xv) Construction hours 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT MERRIAL STREET, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MCCARTHY STONE. 24/00792/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Off-site highway improvements 
(iv) Hard surfaces to be sustainably drained, surfaced in a bound 

material, lit and marked out 
(v) Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
(vi) Provision of cycle parking facilities 
(vii) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(viii) Residential Travel Plan 
(ix) Installation of a Real Time Passenger Information screen 
(x) Tree protection 
(xi) Landscaping scheme 
(xii) Detailed drainage design 
(xiii) Material samples 
(xiv) Boundary treatments 
(xv) Contaminated land 
(xvi) Noise attenuation scheme 

(xvii) Limit on external noise levels produced by fixed external 
plant 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 5-7 YORK PLACE, NEWCASTLE-
UNDER-LYME. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00795/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Street lighting 
(iv) Scheme of highway works adjacent to Fogg Street West 
(v) Traffic management scheme 
(vi) Delivery and Servicing Management Plan 
(vii) Submission of a tree protection plan  

Page 4

https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=143
https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=1614


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
3 

(viii) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(ix) Details of sustainable heating 
(x) Scheme for treatment of fumes and odours 
(xi) Remedial measures for contaminated land 
(xii) Construction noise specification 
(xiii) Limit on external noise levels produced by fixed external 

plant 
(xiv) Ventilation 
(xv) Internal noise specification for new commercial units 
(xvi) Light trespass treatment 
(xvii) Detailed drainage design 
(xviii) Material samples 
(xix) Provision of security measures 
(xx) Waste collection arrangements 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER CIVIC OFFICES, 
MERRIAL STREET, NEWCASTLE. CAPITAL & CENTRIC. 24/00840/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A)  That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 

obligation by 6 June 2025 to secure a financial contribution of 
£10,000 towards the amendment of the Traffic Regulation 
Order on Corporation Street,  

 
  the application be permitted, subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(xvi) Standard time limit for commencement of 
development 

(xvii) Approved plans 
(xviii) Off-site highway works 
(xix) Cycle parking 
(xx) Submission of a Traffic Management Plan 
(xxi) Reinstatement of redundant vehicle access 
(xxii) Servicing Management Plan 
(xxiii) Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(xxiv) Travel Plan 
(xxv) Noise attenuation scheme 
(xxvi) Contaminated land 
(xxvii) Lighting 
(xxviii) Landscaping scheme 
(xxix) Detailed drainage design 
(xxx) Material samples 
(xxxi) Boundary treatments 
(xxxii) Construction hours  

 
(B)  That, should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) 

above not be secured within the above period, then the Head 
of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being 
secured, the development would fail to be acceptable in 
planning terms; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligations can be secured. 

 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=2644


  
Planning Committee - 29/04/25 

  
4 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.29 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/9f7E2dtM4n4?t=4139


  

  

LAND TO EAST OF WOODSIDE, BALDWIN’S GATE     
JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED AND RENEW LAND   22/01105/FUL 
 
 

The application is for full planning permission for residential development for 40 dwellings with 
associated landscaping, car parking, drainage and other necessary supporting infrastructure.  
 
The site comprises an area of agricultural land that is situated beyond, but adjacent to the village 
envelope of Baldwin’s Gate. The site is situated within the open countryside and an Area of 
Landscape Restoration as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13-week period for the determination of this application expired on 7th June 2023 but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 23 May 2025. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

(A) Subject to the app
[...]
 either Grade 
3b land or woodland.  
 
The BMVAL consists of two isolated areas of the site - one to the west adjacent to Sandy Lane and a 
smaller area to the south. The Report identifies that in practical agricultural terms, the land could not 
be farmed separately and so the entire unit would have to be farmed as 3b land. While this is 
acknowledged that the loss of BMVAL is a material consideration which weighs against the proposal.  
 
Trees and Hedgerows 
 

Page 13



  

  

CSS Policy CSP4 seeks to protect, maintain and enhance the quality and quantity of the area’s natural 
assets. 
 
NLP Policy N12 seeks to resist development that would involve the removal of any visually significant 
tree, shrub or hedge, whether mature or not, unless the need for the development is sufficient to 
warrant the tree loss and the loss cannot be avoided by appropriate siting or design. Where, 
exceptionally, permission can be given and trees are to be lost through development, replacement 
planting will be required on an appropriate scale and in accordance with a landscaping scheme. 
 
The application site is bounded by mature hedgerows to the northern boundary adjacent to the A53 
and on the western boundary adjacent to Sandy Lane. There is also currently a hedgerow that bisects 
two of the paddock areas and trees sporadically on boundaries across the site. There is also a heavily 
wooded area in the far eastern corner of the site.  
 
A small number of trees (7 Category B trees and 1 Category C tree) would be removed to facilitate the 
development, but the majority would be retained. It is proposed to remove 83m of hedgerow from the 
Sandy Lane frontage in order to provide the requisite visibility splays for the proposed access. Under 
normal circumstances the applicant would be required to replant a new, native hedgerow rear of the 
visibility lines to compensate for this loss. However, on this occasion, there is an easement within the 
site that restricts any developmen
[...]
ction of Trees. 
Policy N13:  Felling and Pruning of Trees. 
Policy N14:  Protection of Landscape Features of Major Importance to Flora and Fauna. 
Policy N17: Landscape Character - General Considerations. 
Policy N21: Areas of Landscape Restoration 
Policy IM1: Provision of Essential Supporting Infrastructure and Community Facilities. 
 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton, Maer and Aston and Whitmore Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 
Policy HG1: New Housing 
Policy HG2: Housing Mix 
Policy HG3: Local Play, Sports and Recreational Facilities 
Policy NE1: Natural Environment 
Policy N2: Sustainable Drainage 
Policy COM1: New Community Facilities 
Policy COM3: Developer Contributions 
Policy DC1: Local Heritage 
Policy DC2: Sustainable Design 
Policy DC3: Public Realm and Car Parking 
Policy DC4: Connectivity and Spaces 
Policy DC6: Housing Standards 
 
Other Material Considerations include: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 
 
Planning Practice Guidance (as updated) 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) as amended and related statutory guidance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents 
 
Developer Contributions SPD (September 2007) 
 
Affordable Housing SPD (2009) 
 

Page 20

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/chapel-and-hill-chorlton-maer-and-aston
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2010/9780111492390/contents
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/plannin
[...]
d

Works

PA
ST

UR
E C

LO
SE

LB

2

Farm

119.1m

Baldwin's Gate

LE
A C

LO
SE

WI
LD

FO
WL

Faw
n

Silos
1

1

Haddon View

Chape l 1

2

Drain

3

Covers

7

14

9

Sinks
3

SANDYFIE
LDS

MEADOW WAY

2

Colema

Farm

LAKESIDE

Quest Co ttag e

Def

2

Path

A5
3

Baldwin's Gate

Bla ckbird s

12

FIE
LD

 C
LO

SE

379100.000000

379100.000000

379200.000000

379200.000000

379300.000000

379300.000000

379400.000000

379400.000000

379500.000000

379500.000000

339
600

.00
00

00

339
600

.00
00

00

339
700

.00
00

00

339
700

.00
00

00

339
800

.00
00

00

339
800

.00
00

00

339
900

.00
00

00

339
900

.00
00

00

340
000

.00
00

00

340
000

.00
00

00

340
100

.00
00

00

340
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

22/01105/FUL
Land To East Of 
Woodside
Baldwins Gate

Newcastle Borough Council 1:3,000¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND AND GARAGES, BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE 
MR SIMON JONES                                                         24/00915/FUL 
 

Part retrospective planning permission is sought for the installation of shipping containers for storage 
with boundary fencing and a pergola at land and garages at Brieryhurst Road, Kidsgrove. 
 
The application site is located within the urban area of the Borough, as identified by the Local 
Development Proposal Framework Map. 
 
The application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 22 April in order to obtain further 
details on the pergola, drainage, footpaths and access and external lighting. 
 
The 8-week period for the determination of this application expired on 28 February, but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 27 May. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 

 Approved plans 

 Approved materials 

 Consent limited specifically to that applied for 

 Limitation of hours of access to containers  

 No outside storage 

 Installation of signage controlling the traffic  

 Limitations on delivery of containers to the site  

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
Given the limited views of the site and the substantial boundary fencing, the impact on the character 
and appearance of the area is considered acceptable. Subject to the imposition of conditions, on 
balance, it is not considered that objections could be sustained on the grounds of impact on residential 
amenity or highway safety.  

 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

Amended plans and additional details were requested to address concerns and these were 
subsequently submitted. The proposal is now considered to be a sustainable form of development that 
complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
Part retrospective planning permission is sought for the installation of shipping containers for storage 
with boundary fencing and a pergola at land and garages at Brieryhurst Road, Kidsgrove. 
 
The application site is located within the urban area of the Borough, as identified by the Local 
Development Proposal Framework Map. 
 
The application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 22 April to enable Officers to obtain 
further details on the pergola, drainage, footpaths and access and external lighting. 
 
Therefore, the key issues in the determination of this application are; 
 

1. Impact of the development on the character and appearance of the area 
2. Impact upon neighbouring occupiers in terms of amenity 
3. Impact on highway safety 
4. Other matters 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
[...]
about how their policies or decisions affect people who are protected under the 
Equality Act.  If a public authority hasn’t properly considered its public sector equality duty it can be 
challenged in the courts. 
 
The duty aims to make sure public authorities think about things like discrimination and the needs of 
people who are disadvantaged or suffer inequality, when they make decisions. People are protected 
under the Act if they have protected characteristics.  The characteristics that are protected in relation 
to the public sector equality duty are: 
 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Gender reassignment 

 Marriage and civil partnership 

 Pregnancy and maternity 

 Race 

 Religion or belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation 
 
When public authorities carry out their functions the Equality Act says they must have due regard or 
think about the need to: 
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who don’t 

 Foster or encourage good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who don’t 
 

Page 30



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

With regard to this proposal it is considered that it will not have a differential impact on those with 
protected characteristics. 
 
  

Page 31



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

APPENDIX  

Policies and proposals in the Development Plan relevant to this decision: 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (CSS) 
 
Policy SP1: Spatial Principles of Targeted Regeneration 
Policy ASP5: Newcastle and Kidsgrove Urban Neighbourhoods Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1:  Design Quality 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011 (NLP) 
 
Policy T16: Development – General Parking Requirements 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
Relevant National Policy Guidance: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2024) 
Plannin
[...]
286/FUL. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
Latest Information 
 
As previously reported, works to the track are largely complete and the landowner now needs 
to carry out the approved landscaping works.  
 
Your officers are progressing the appropriate enforcement action against the landowner to 
ensure that the landscaping works, as required by condition 4 of planning permission 
21/00286/FUL, are carried out in accordance with the approved plans at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 8 May 2025 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
Planning Committee site visit dates for 2025/26 
 
It has been the practice of the Committee to annually agree a programme of dates 
upon which Planning Committee site visits will be held, should such visits be agreed 
to be necessary at a meeting of the Committee.  
 
The likely dates of Planning Committee meetings, to which Development 
Management items are likely to be brought, are known. It is recommended that the 
Committee should now agree to a programme of dates upon which the Planning 
Committee visits will be held during the 2025/26 municipal year.  Members are 
reminded that the policy of the Committee is that in the event of a site visit being 
held, only members who have attended the site visit may then take part in the 
discussion and determination of the application which has been the subject of the site 
visit. 
 

Date of Planning Committee 
at which decision to hold a 
site visit is made 

Date of site visit  Time of site 
visit 

Tuesday 22 April 2025 Thursday 15 May 2025 6.15pm 

Tuesday 20 May 2025 Thursday 12 June 2025 6.15pm 

Tuesday 17 June 2025 Thursday 10 July 2025 6.15pm 

Tuesday 15 July 2025 Thursday 7 August 2025 6.15pm 

Tuesday 12 August 2025 Thursday 4 September 2025 6.15pm 

Tuesday 9 September 2025 Thursday 2 October 2025 6.15pm 

Thursday 7 October 2025 Saturday 1 November 2025 9.15am 

Tuesday 4 November 2025 Saturday 29 November 2025 9.15am 

Tuesday 2 December 2025 Saturday 20 December 2025 9.15am 

Tuesday 6 January 2026 Saturday 31 January 2025 9.15am 

Tuesday 3 February 2026 Saturday 28 February 2026 9.15am 

Tuesday 3 March 2026 Saturday 28 March 2026 9.15am 

Tuesday 31 March 2026 Thursday 23 April 2026 6.15pm 

Tuesday 28 April 2026 Thursday 21 May 2026 6.15pm 

   
If any additional meetings of the Planning Committee, to which Development 
Management items are brought, being held, it will be necessary in the event of the 
meeting agreeing to defer an item for a site visit, to also agree at that meeting an 
appropriate date and time for that site visit  
                      
 
Recommendation  
 
That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site 
visits for 2025/26 be agreed 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST OF WOODSIDE, BALDWIN'S GATE.  JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED AND RENEW LAND. 22/01105/FUL
	22.01105.FUL Land To East Of Woodside

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND GARAGES, BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON JONES. 24/00915/FUL
	24.915.FUL - Land and Garages at Brieryhurst Road Kidsgrove

	6 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	7 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th May, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 

Fear 
Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 

Gorton 
J Williams 
G Williams 

  

   
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Jacob Wood Planning Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2025 be agreed as 

a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST OF WOODSIDE, 
BALDWIN'S GATE.  JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED AND RENEW 
LAND. 22/01105/FUL  
 
Cllr Bryan enquired about the insufficient school provisions highlighted in the report 
and the surveys requested by Staffordshire Wildlife Trust. Cllr Bryan also raised 
concerns about the situation in relation to waste management.  
 
The Development Manager stated that the Education authority had advised that it 
was projected there would be insufficient school places to mitigate the impact of the 
development and they were therefore seeking a financial contribution, payable to the 
County Council. Regarding the Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, it had been confirmed that 
there would not be any significant adverse impact as long as ecological mitigation 
was taken into account. Finally, as the main road to the site was to be adopted, there 
would be bin collection points for the dwellings on private drives. 
 
Cllr Bryan asked where the information about additional school provisions could be 
found and who would decide where the financial contribution would be used.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3911&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3911&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo


  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
2 

The Development Manager advised that the County would determine school 
provisions that were required  and the allocation of the funds was regulated by 
Section 106 and had to be consistent with the reasons why the money was raised. 
 
Cllr Gorton enquired about the impact on the local wildlife and whether Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust had carried out surveys. Clarification was also sought about whether 
the recommended breeding bird survey and arising mitigation measures had been 
accepted by the applicant.  He asked for the actual distance between dwellings and 
bin collection points. 
 
The Development Manager responded that a preliminary ecological assessment had 
been submitted and there would be mitigation measures to make the impact 
acceptable. The proximity with the local wildlife site meant there were additional 
issues in relation to hydrology and water content for which a survey had also been 
submitted further to the requests raised by the Trust who was satisfied that the 
development would have no significant impact on wildlife habitats. Regarding bin 
stores, distances varied across the site but were under 30 metres from properties as 
recommended by building regulations. 
 
Cllr Fear was disappointed that half of the households would have to take their bins 
to a collection point. He also enquired about paragraph 14B of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) on neighbourhood plans containing policies and 
allocations to meet identified housing requirements along with latest figures in terms 
of housing supplies.  
 
The Development Manager advised that the Neighbourhood Plan could currently not 
be given a weight of its own right as it was more than five years old. In December 
2024 there was a 5.2-year supply of housing. Further to amendments to the NPPF 
the housing requirements had increased meaning the current provisions became a 
3.1-year supply which was below the 5 years the Council was required to 
demonstrate.  
 
Cllr Holland commented that the application was undesirable in his view for the 
reasons expressed by his colleagues. The development would equate to loss of 
agricultural land, trees and wildlife habitat regardless of the size and wider impact, 
and require various flood mitigation measures meaning the harms would outweigh 
the benefits. He asked whether a refusal decision would be deemed reasonable. 
 
The Development Manager responded that there were only two small isolated areas 
of versatile agricultural land as such on the site. The land could not be farmed 
separately and the entire unit would be treated as an agricultural land of lesser 
quality. The NPPF required that the harms be demonstrated and the Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust had expressed being satisfied by the application subject to certain 
conditions and detailed mitigation measures being met which had been accepted by 
the developers.  
 
Cllr Holland wished to clarify that Staffordshire Wildlife Trust did not say there would 
be no harms but that those harms could be mitigated which was a matter of 
judgement. Cllr Holland proposed that the application be refused.  
 
Cllr Bryan suggested that loss of character be added as cause for refusal. 
 
The Development Manager advised that this was a subjective criterion that members 
would be entitled to use, stressing that in her professional opinion the development 
wouldn’t be harmful in that regard for being adjacent to existing developments. 



  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
3 

 
Cllr J. Williams stated that more modest family houses with access to schools and 
medical facilities would be needed.  
 
Cllr Bryan supported Cllr J. Williams comment on the wrong mix of housing, adding 
that the application did not include bungalows which may be another reason for 
refusal as being in discontinuity with other dwelling mixes in Baldwin’s Gate. 
 
The Development Manager commented that the application included a mixture in 
terms of dwelling size. There was no policy stating that there should be bungalows 
and other developments. 
 
Cllr Fear asked how many three-bedrooms houses had been included within the forty 
dwellings.  
 
The Development Manager responded there would be 12 x 3-bedrooms, 22 x 4-
bedrooms and 6 x 5-bedrooms. 
 
Cllr Fear referred back to paragraph 11.D of the NPPF and reasons deemed 
acceptable towards a refusal to supervene the presumption in favour of allowing 
developments. The case had been made for the location not to be sustainable – use 
of motor car and lack of amenities. It had then been argued that it wouldn’t be the 
most effective use of the land. The refuse collection system proposed along with the 
absence of small dwellings and bungalows also showed the place was not well-
designed. Finally it had not yet be demonstrated that the requirement for affordable 
homes was met. 
 
The Development Manager clarified that the homes would be affordable in the proper 
sense of the term, not just cheaper. 
 
Cllr Holland proposed refusal of the application on the grounds outlined by Cllr Fear, 
adding that in his view, building well-designed places included considering as a 
whole the village to which the application was attached and towards which the 
reliance on motor cars did not contribute.  
 
Cllr Bryan seconded the proposal. 
 
Cllr Gorton enquired about a footpath that seemed to lead onto the main road and 
may raise safety issues as well as evidence in relation to the drainage system 
arrangements supposed to help both the new development and offsite. 
 
The Development Manager responded that the County Council Highways had 
advised they were satisfied with vehicular and pedestrian access to the site subject 
to conditions set out in the recommendations to be met. A transport assessment had 
notably been submitted. About drainage, there was a low risk of flooding on the site 
however mitigation measures had to be put in place so that the flows going out would 
not exceed how they currently were. A scheme had been designed to achieve this 
which would incidentally bring some improvement to the current system. 
 
Cllr Gorton asked about if the nearest bus stop could be safely accessed and that the 
walking distance was appropriate. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed that was the case and the Highways authority 
was satisfied. 
 



  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
4 

Cllr Bryan wished to stress that the provisions were very limited and there were no 
alternative options. 
 
Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and Seconded by 
Councillor Bryan. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

The adverse impacts of the development, namely the loss of best and 
most versatile agricultural land, harm to the ecological value of the site 
and its poor design which would result in reliance on private vehicle 
trips and use of bin stores, would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the contribution to housing supply and affordable housing 
that the scheme would make. The development would therefore be 
contrary to Policies CSP1 and CSP4 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, saved Policies 
N3, N4 and N12 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, 
Policies HG1 and NE1 of the Chapel and Hill Chorlton, Maer and 
Aston and Whitmore Neighbourhood Development Plan and the aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024), 
particularly paragraph 11d(ii). 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND GARAGES, 
BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON JONES. 24/00915/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans 
(ii) Approved materials 
(iii) Consent limited specifically to that applied for 
(iv) Limitation of hours of access to containers  
(v) No outside storage 
(vi) Installation of signage controlling the traffic  
(vii) Limitations on delivery of containers to the site 
(viii) Details of external lighting 

 
Members requested that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, sign off the lighting 
condition details. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought to Committee in two months’ 
time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2025/26  

https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=88
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=5191
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=7793


  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
5 

 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was considered urgent due to the contractors needing to 
commence work before the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE – 7 IRONMARKET, NEWCASTLE. 
25/26001/HBG 
 
Resolved: That a grant of £1,433 be given towards three new timber sash 

windows. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Northcott 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.15 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=7819
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=7852

